

September 27, 2006

Six Concourse Parkway Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328

Ms. Beth Salak, Director
Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Attn: Tariff Section
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Salak:

Enclosed for filing with the Commission are revised tariff pages for MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC Tariff No. 3. The filing has an effective date of October 1, 2006.

Sheet No.	Revision No.
2	118
9	18
12	10
16.0.3	19
157	6
159	6
212	6
281.121.0.1	Original

The purpose of this filing is to increase the per minute usage rate, card rate and surcharge for Option G (Prism Plus) and Option M (Commercial Dial 1 Service); and introduce LD Voice Package.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact me at (888) 215-5680.

Sincerely.

Sandy Chandler

Tariff Manager

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF

## **CHECK SHEET**

Sheets 1-316 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised sheets, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff in effect on the date indicated.

SHEET	REVISION
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 15.1 16.0.0.1 16.0.1 16.0.2 16.0.2.0.1 16.0.2.1 16.0.2.1 16.0.3 16.1 17 18 19 20 20.0.1 20.0.2 20.1	1 118 5 35 43 32 51 16 18 3 2 10 8 18 49 2 34 30 21 20 39 3 3 19 10 1 1 1 ORIGINAL 11 18 5 1

<sup>\*</sup>New or revised

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3 18TH REVISED SHEET NO. 9

CANCELS 17TH REVISED SHEET NO. 9

## INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF

## CHECK SHEET

SHEET	REVISION
141 142 143 144 145 146 147 147.1 147.2 148 149 150 151 152 153 153.1 153.2 154 155 156	ORIGINAL 1 1 1 1
158 159	ORIGINAL 6 *
160	ORIGINAL

\*New or revised

## INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF

# **CHECK SHEET**

SHEET	REVISION
201 202 203 204 205 206 207 208	ORIGINAL ORIGINAL 4 5 0RIGINAL ORIGINAL
209	ORIGINAL
210	ORIGINAL
211	ORIGINAL
212	6
213	ORIGINAL
214	ORIGINAL
215	ORIGINAL
216	ORIGINAL
217	ORIGINAL
218	ORIGINAL
219	1
220	ORIGINAL

\*New or revised

## INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF

	CHECK SHEET	
SHEET	<u>CHECK SHEET</u>	REVISION
281.115		1
281.115.1		ORIGINAL
281.115.2		ORIGINAL
281.115.2		ORIGINAL
281.116		2
281.116.1		ORIGINAL
281.117		3
281.118		1
281.119		1
281.120		1
281.121		2
281.121.0.1		ORIGINAL
281.121.1		3
281.121.2		ORIGINAL
281.121.3		1
281.121.3		ORIGINAL
281.123		2
281.123		1
281.125		2
281.126		1
281.127		1
281.128		1
281.129		ORIGINAL
281.130		ORIGINAL
281.131		2
281.131.1		ORIGINAL
281.132		ORIGINAL
281.132.1		ORIGINAL
281.132.2		ORIGINAL
281.132.3		2
281.133		ORIGINAL
281.134		2
281.134.1		ORIGINAL
281.135		1
281.136		1
281.137		ORIGINAL
281.138		2
281.138.1		ORIGINAL
281.139		ORIGINAL
282		1
282.1		ORIGINAL
282.2		ORIGINAL
283		2
284		1
		•

\*New or revised

## **SECTION 4 - RATES**

## 4.1 METERED USE SERVICE OPTIONS (Cont.)

## 4.1.7 Option G (Prism Plus)

Per minute usage charges:

Mileage <u>Band</u>	BUSINESS DAY	<u>EVENING</u>	NIGHT & WEEKEND
All	\$.3300 I	\$.2900 I	\$.2900 I

Order Processing Charge: \$10.00

Monthly Account Charge: \$5.00 Minimum Usage Charge per Location

Discounts 1/:

# (A) Volume Discounts

Total Intrastate <u>Usage</u>	All Rate Periods
\$ 0.00 - \$ 24.99	0%
\$ 25.00 - \$ 199.99	0%
\$ 200.00 - \$3,000.00	5%
\$3,000.01 +	0%

<sup>1/</sup> For Corporate Account Service PLUS and Commercial Affinity Program Plus (CAP Plus) customers, an 11 percent volume discount will be applied to all Intrastate Prism Plus usage.

## **SECTION 4 - RATES**

## 4.1 METERED USE SERVICE OPTIONS (Cont.)

#### 4.1.7 Option G (Prism Plus)

## 4.1.7.1 Prism Plus Calling Card Feature

Available to all Option G customers via 950 or 800 access.

Interexchange Facilities Usage Charges:

950 Access: The per minute usage rates for 950 access are set forth in Section 4.1.7.

 $\underline{800}$  Access  $\underline{1}$ /: The per minute usage rates for 800 access are charged the following rates:

 Business Day
 Evening
 Night/Weekend

 \$ .3300 I
 \$ .2900 I
 \$ .2900 I

Access Charges: The Prism Plus (Option G) Card per call surcharge as specified in the Service Agreement and Rate Schedule at <a href="http://www.mci.com/service">http://www.mci.com/service</a> is \$1.04.

<u>Volume Discounts:</u> Prism Plus Calling Card usage is eligible for all volume discounts set forth in Section 4.1.7. Prism Plus Calling Card usage will be combined with basic Prism Plus usage to determine volume discount thresholds.

<u>Friends of the Firm:</u> A discount of 20 percent will be applied against all gross qualified intrastate usage and surcharges.

#### **Optional Features:**

(A) Accounting Codes (2-digit) \$0/99 codes

<sup>1/</sup> The per minute usage rates in Section 4.1.7 will apply when a call originates in a central office which has converted to equal access.

#### **SECTION 4 RATES**

#### 4.1 METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

#### 4.1.13 Option M (Commercial Dial 1 Service)

#### 4.1.13.1 Minimum Spending Fee

Customer Account Minimum Charge: The Customer Account Minimum Charge applies when the Customer's total Option M combined monthly eligible usage is less than the Customer Account Minimum Charge specified below.

Eligible usage is defined as all Option M Dial-1 and Option M Card usage and surcharges (not including any non-recurring, monthly recurring (excluding Customized Business Program monthly recurring), Directory Assistance, 1-800-COLLECT, Local Exchange Carrier Calling Card, and taxes).

Customer Account Minimum Charge is \$5.00 per account if total Option M eligible usage charges are less than \$5.00 per account per month. The \$5.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

The Customer Account Minimum Charge will be prorated, based on the number of days in the monthly billing cycle, when the Option M Account is furnished to the Customer for less than a full billing month due to the Customer establishing an Option M Account during a monthly billing cycle.

## 4.1.13.2 Per Minute Usage Charges:

MILEAGE

<u>BAND</u>

Per Minute Rate

All Bands

\$0.3200 |

A \$0.91 per minute calling card rate and \$1.05 per call surcharge will apply.

- 4.1.13.3 Operator Assistance, Local Exchange Company Calling Cards and Payphones: Service is provided according to the provisions and rates described in Sections 3.5.1 and 4.1.1.
- 4.1.13.4 <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, in accordance with and subject to the provisions set forth in Section 2.6.4 of this tariff.

<u>Time of Day Discount Periods</u>: Commercial Dial 1 Service offers an Evening Discount as well as a Night Weekend Discount at the rates specified in Section 4.1.13.2, for calls placed within the time periods as set forth in Section 1.

ISSUED: September 28, 2006

EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2006

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 281,121,0,1

#### **SECTION 4 RATES**

## 4.1. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

## 4.1.101 Option XXXX (Verizon Business Services II) (Cont.)

## 4.1.101.1 LD Voice Package

Customer will pay the following flat rate monthly recurring charge ("MRC"), fixed for the Term of the Agreement, for all intrastate and interstate outbound Long Distance calls from any single Customer site up to 20,000 minutes per month originating from a T1 or PRI purchased from Verizon.

Agreement Term	MRC*
One Year	\$725.00
Two Years	\$685.00
Three Years	\$650.00
* Overage Rate: Customer will pay a per-minute charge of \$.05 for	
each minute in excess of 20,000 in a month.	

Customer understands that the LD Voice Package is restricted in the following manner:

- (i) International long distance, Inbound (toll free), and calling card minutes are NOT included.
- (ii) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the LD Voice Package.
- (iii) Customer may not utilize the LD Voice Package in any call center environment or in connection with any such similar environment.

CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE LD VOICE PACKAGE BY VERIZON AND THE RESUMPTION OF STANDARD RATES FOR AFFECTED SERVICES.

N